
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001347-2025 

Contract

Intensive Family Support Service in South Lanarkshire

South Lanarkshire Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-001347

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-042ca6  

Published 15 January 2025, 12:30pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

South Lanarkshire Council

Council Headquarters, Almada Street

Hamilton

ML3 0AA

Contact

Louise McNaught

Email

louise.mcnaught@southlanarkshire.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001347-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001347-2025
mailto:louise.mcnaught@southlanarkshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

NUTS code

UKM95 - South Lanarkshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.southlanarkshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0041
0

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Intensive Family Support Service in South Lanarkshire

Reference number

SLC/SW/23/107

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85311300 - Welfare services for children and young people

II.1.3) Type of contract

http://www.southlanarkshire.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00410
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00410


Page 3 to 9

Services

II.1.4) Short description

South Lanarkshire Council (the Council) are looking to commission an Intensive Family
Support Service that will support families with young people aged 12 to 18 years.

The service will be delivered to children currently in residential care settings such as
residential schools, internal and external children’s houses and foster placements to support
children to return to their communities in a safe way. This will involve intensive work with
identified young people, to actively work with key stake holders and families to return young
people appropriate for their needs to their families or alternative community options. Also, to
work intensively to prevent young people aged between 12 - 18 years of age at risk of
becoming accommodated. This will involve intensive crisis intervention in a preventative way
with young people at risk of accommodation or accommodated on an emergency basis for an
intensive rehabilitation to the family home.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £633,464

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85311300 - Welfare services for children and young people

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM95 - South Lanarkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The procurement will be conducted via the Open Tendering procedure and the ITT will be
published in Public Contract Scotland Tender.



Page 4 to 9

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Quality Award criteria listed below:

Service model and organisational structure

Experience

Implementation Plan

Service Delivery

Staff training and promotion of good practice (include staff management)

Referrals/timescales/outputs

Partnership working

Quality assurance

Data Sharing

Fair Work First

Community Benefits

Sustainability



Page 5 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-013445

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SLC/SW/23/107

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 January 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

/Notice/013445-2024


Page 6 to 9

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Action for Children Services Ltd

3 The Boulevard (Company Registered Address), Ascot Road

Watford, Hertfordshire

WD18 8AG

Telephone

+44 1415509010

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £633,464



Page 7 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

SPD Question 2.C.1 Reliance on the capacities of other entities

Bidders are required to complete a full SPD for each of the entities whose capacity they rely
upon.

SPD Question 2.D.1 Subcontractors on whose capacity the bidder does not rely

Bidders are required to complete a shortened version of the SPD for each Subcontractor on
whose capacity the bidder does not rely on

Exclusion Criteria

Economic operators may be excluded from this competition if they are in any of the
situations referred to in regulation 8 and 9 of the Procurement (Scotland) Regulations 2016.

SPD Questions 3A and 3C have been identified as mandatory exclusion grounds and SPD
Questions 3B and 3D have been identified as discretionary exclusion grounds. All the
exclusion grounds will be dealt with on a PASS/FAIL basis. In respect of the mandatory
exclusion grounds a bid will be excluded where a bidder fails to provide either a positive
response or to provide details to the satisfaction of the Council of the self cleansing
measures undertaken. In respect of the discretionary exclusion grounds a bid may be
excluded where a bidder fails to provide either a positive response or if the Council is not
satisfied as to the self cleansing measures undertaken.

Declarations and Certificates

In an open tendering procedure prior to any award being made the successful bidder will
provide the undernoted certificates, declarations and/or completed questionnaires to
evidence their compliance with the relevant questions within the Qualification Envelope. All
certificates, declarations and questionnaires can be found within the Attachment area of
PCS-T.x

SPD Question 2D.1 Prompt Payment Certificate

SPD Questions 3A.1 to 3A.8 Serious and Organised Crime Declaration

SPD Question 3A.6 Modern Slavery Act 2015 Declaration

SPD Question 3D.11 Non-Collusion Certificate



Page 8 to 9

SPD Question 4B.4 Audited Accounts for Previous 2 Years

SPD Question 4B.5.1 Insurance Certificates

SPD Question 4C.6 Protection of Vulnerable Groups (Scotland) Act Declaration

Declaration Section Form of Offer to Tender*

Declaration Section SOC Protocol Form

*The ‘Form of Offer to Tender’ must be completed and uploaded within the relevant question
in the Commercial Envelope.

In the case of an open tender, the other Declarations listed above will not be required to be
uploaded and submitted with the bid, but will instead be requested by the Council following
the conclusion of the evaluation of the Qualification, Technical and Commercial Envelopes

and prior to the award of the tender. Failure to provide this information or in the event that
the information provided does not support or evidence the statements made within the SPD
will invalidate the bid. In this scenario the Council will seek to obtain the relevant information
and evidence from the second highest scoring bidder and so on until a fully compliant bidder
is identified.

(SC Ref:787530)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Hamilton Sheriff Court

Sheriff Court House, 4 Beckford Street

Hamilton

ML3 0BT

Email

hamiltoncivil@scotcourts.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1698282957

mailto:hamiltoncivil@scotcourts.gov.uk


Page 9 to 9

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

Please note, the alternative review body to the local Sheriff Court detailed in VI.4.1 is:

Court of Session

Parliament House

Parliament Square

Edinburgh

EH1 1RQ

+44 1312252595

supreme.courts@scotcourts.gov.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:supreme.courts@scotcourts.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-06-15T04:33:44+0100
	TCPDF




